

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, CALIFORNIA AUTHORIZING SHERIFF BILL BROWN TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT AMENDMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION (CDCR) TO ADD ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR SPECIALIZED JOB TRAINING AND PLACEMENT SERVICES TO THE EXISTING DAY REPORTING CENTER CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO

Whereas, the County of Santa Barbara is currently in an agreement with the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) to operate two Parolee Day Reporting Centers in the County for a three (3) year term, commencing July 1, 2016 and terminating on June 30, 2019, with an optional one (1) year extension; and

Whereas, the County of Santa Barbara and the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (CDCR) have negotiated an amendment to our existing Parolee Day Reporting Center (DRC) agreement that would provide additional funding to the County of Santa Barbara to offset the cost of specialized job training and placement services for parolee's who participate in the Day Reporting Center programs; and

Whereas, the Santa Barbara County Sheriff's Office and DRC staff have developed an ex-offender friendly vocational training program in a field that is locally transferable for sustainable employment; and

Whereas, Hayward Lumber and Truss Company will be providing these training services under a Memorandum of Understanding with Community Solutions, Inc., our subcontractor for Day Reporting Center services with the additional funding to offset specific costs, such as drug testing, physicals, six months of bonding for each DRC client and the necessary tools needed for the training program; and

Whereas, this training will allow continued employment in the construction field at a living wage for participants who complete the program; and

Whereas, Hayward Lumber and Truss Company will directly employ up to three participants in an apprenticeship role as part of the job placement component, and has lined up employment interviews with several local employers within the construction industry; and

Whereas, this program specifically addresses one of the top risk factors for the parolee population and has high potential to reduce the likelihood of failure while on parole, and reduces the likelihood of re-offense once the participant has sustainable long term employment.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara hereby:

Authorizes the Sheriff of Santa Barbara County, Bill Brown, to enter into the amended agreement with CDCR to provide specialized job training and placement services for parolees who participate in the Day Reporting Center programs;

Appoints Sheriff Bill Brown as the County official authorized to sign and submit the agreement amendment and budget to CDCR and the State Department of General Services for approval; and

Assure that the County will adhere to State requirements and terms of the agreement between the County, the California Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, and the State Department of General Services.

On motion of Supervisor	, seconded by Supervisor	
, the foregoin	ng resolu	tion was PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular
meeting of the Board of Supervisor	s of the	County of Santa Barbara, State of California
held on this day of	the following vote:	
AYES: NOS: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:		
	Ву	
	•	DAS WILLIAMS, Chair

Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
MONA MIYASATO CLERK OF THE BOARD	MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL
By: Deputy Clerk	By: Michell alox Deputy County Counsel
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: THEODORE A. FALLATI, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER	
a	